

11-0122-CV

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Second Circuit

WC CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

WILLOW CREEK CAPITAL PARTNERS, L.P., a Delaware Limited
partnership, WILLOW CREEK SHORT BIASED 30/130 FUND, L.P.,
a Delaware Limited partnership,

Plaintiffs-Counter-Defendants-Appellants,

– v. –

UBS SECURITIES, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company,
UBS AG, a Swiss company,

Defendants-Counter-Claimants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF OF THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL
MARKETS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING
DEFENDANTS-COUNTER-CLAIMANTS-APPELLEES**

Ira D. Hammerman
Kevin Carroll
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL
MARKETS ASSOCIATION
1101 New York Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 962-7382

Michele A. Coffey
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
101 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10178
(212) 309-6000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. IMPLICATION OF A PRIVATE ENFORCEMENT RIGHT UNDER RULE 10b-16 CONFLICTS WITH CLEAR CONGRESSIONAL RECOGNITION THAT MARGIN CREDIT REGULATION IS PROTECTIVE OF THE ECONOMY AND RESERVED FOR FEDERAL ENFORCEMENT	4
II. THE SCOPE OF THE IMPLIED RIGHT OF ACTION UNDER SECTION 10(b) IS NARROW, AND IMPLYING ONE UNDER RULE 10b-16 EXCEEDS IT	12
A. An Implied Private Right Under 10(b) Exists but Its Scope Is Narrow and Jealously Interpreted.....	13
B. Rule 10b-16 Imposes Obligations Not Found in Section 10(b); It Does Not Apply the Statute, It Expands It	16
C. Rule 10b-16 Governs the Relationship Between the Broker Dealer and the Customer; the Conduct It Prescribes Is Not In Connection with the Purchase or Sale of Securities as That Requirement Has Been Construed by the Courts.....	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
11 U.S.C. §§ 555, 556 and 561	8
15 U.S.C. §§ 78g, 78j, 78fff(b)	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. §§ 1602, 1604(2),1640.....	10
RULES	
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-16.....	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R. §§ 240.10b-1 - 21.....	16-17
17 C.F.R. § 240.15c3-3(b)	20
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1
FINRA Rule 4210	6, 11
CASES	
<i>Aaron v. S.E.C.</i> , 446 U.S. 682 (1980).....	15
<i>Abrahams v. MTA Long Island Bus</i> , 644 F.3d 110, 2011 WL 1678417 (2d Cir. 2011)	3, 12
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Angelastro v. Prudential-Bache Sec., Inc.</i> , 764 F.2d 939 (3d Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Bellikoff v. Eaton Vance Corp.</i> , 481 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2007)	17, 19
<i>Bennett v. U.S. Trust Company of N.Y.</i> , 770 F.2d 308 (2d Cir. 1985).....	7-8

<i>Bissell v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.</i> , 937 F. Supp. 237 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	21
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	12
<i>Bosio v. Norbay Sec., Inc.</i> , 599 F. Supp. 1563 (E.D.N.Y. 1985)	23
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	15
<i>Chem. Bank v. Arthur Andersen & Co.</i> , 726 F.2d 930 (2d Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 469 U.S. 884 (1984)	21-22
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976)	9, 14
<i>Furer v. PaineWebber, Inc.</i> , 1982 WL 1309 (C.D. Cal. 1982)	10
<i>In re Refco Sec. Litig.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d 172 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	3, 12, 19
<i>J.I. Case Co. v. Borak</i> , 377 U.S. 426 (1964)	13-14
<i>Janus Capital Grp., Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2296 (2011)	4, 15
<i>Levitin v. PaineWebber</i> , 933 F. Supp. 325 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	22
<i>Liang v. Dean Witter and Co., Inc.</i> , 540 F.2d 1107 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	19-20
<i>Lindsay v. Ass'n of Prof'l Flight Attendants</i> , 581 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Olmstead v. Pruco Life Ins. Co. of New Jersey</i> , 283 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2002)	14

Pearlstein v. Scudder & German,
429 F.2d 1136 (2d Cir. 1970), *cert. denied*, 401 U.S. 1013 (1971)
 (“*Pearlstein I*”)7

Pearlstein v. Scudder & German,
527 F.2d 1141 (2d Cir. 1975) (“*Pearlstein II*”)7

Press v. Quick & Reilly, Inc.,
218 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2000).....17

Press v. Chem. Invest. Servs. Corp.,
166 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 1999).....21

Robertson v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.,
749 F.2d 530 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 18-20

Romano v. Kazacos,
609 F.3d 512 (2d Cir. 2010).....21

Saxe v. E.F. Hutton & Co., Inc.,
789 F.2d 105 (2d Cir. 1986).....21

Seidman v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
465 F. Supp. 1233 (S.D.N.Y. 1979).....20

Slomiak v. Bear Stearns & Co.,
597 F. Supp. 676 (S.D.N.Y. 1984)10

Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.,
552 U.S. 148 (2008).....4, 12, 15-16

Superintendent of Ins. of N.Y. v. Bankers Life & Casualty Co.,
404 U.S. 6 (1971) 13

Vigilant Ins. Co. v. C.&F. Brokerage Serv.,
751 F. Supp. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 J. Ellenberger & E. Mahar, *Legislative History of the Securities Act of
1933 and Securities Exchange Act of 1934* xvii (1973)18

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve: Mission
<http://www.federalreserve.gov/aboutthefed/mission.htm>5

Bogen and Krooss, *Security Credit, Its Economic Role and Regulation*
 (1960). 5-6

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act
 Pub. L. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1367 (2010)9

Exchange Act Release No. 34-8773, 34 F.R. 19717 (1969) 10

FINRA Investor Alert, *Investing with Borrowed Funds: No Margin For
 Error*, [http://www.finra.org/investors/protectyourself/investoralerts/
 marginandborrowing/p005973](http://www.finra.org/investors/protectyourself/investoralerts/marginandborrowing/p005973) 11

H.R. Rep. No. 109-31, pt. 78 at 20 (2005).....8

H.R. Rep. No. 105-688, pt. 1 at 2 (1998)9

NASD Special Notice to Members 99-33 11

Resolution of the Governing Committee, New York Stock Exchange,
 January 13, 19135

The Banking Act of 1933
 Pub. L. 73-66, 48 Stat. 162 (1933)5
